CARLIFT

W W w . C AR LIFT.

USER MANUAL FOR THE KING & THE
FORTRESS MODEL 4 POST CAR HOIST.

CarLift.ca
123, 11769 40™ Street SE
Cagary, AB CanadaT2Z 4M8
888-400-LIFT


http://www.carlift.ca

READ THIS BEFORE INSTALLING THE LIFT

Improper installation can cause injury or damage!

1. Always inspect the lift for damage and make note of any damages on the bill of lading.

2. In case of freight damage, call the truck line immediately and report any damage as a
freight claim.

3. Make sure you have extra help or heavy duty lifting equipment when unloading and
assembling.

1. Read this installation and operation manual in its entirety before attempting to
install the lift. Manufacturer or Distributor assumes no responsibility for loss or damage
of any kind, expressed or implied, resulting from improper installation or use of this lift.
Always use professional installation companies.

2. All persons using this equipment must be responsible, qualified, and carefully follow

the operation and safety guidelines contained in this manual.

A level floor is required for proper lift installation and operation.

4. DO NOT ingtall this lift on any asphalt surface. Only on concrete surface a minimum of
4” to 6” thick and 3,000 psi tensile strength with steel or fiber mesh reinforcement.

5. DO NOT install this lift over concrete expansion joints or cracks. (Check with your
building architect.)

6. DO NOT install this lift on an upper floor without written authorization from your
building architect. Should only be installed on basement floor.

7. DO NOT attempt to lift only part of a vehicle. This lift is intended to raise the entire body
of a vehicle only. Any other use of this lift will void the warranty.

3. Make sure you have enough room to install the lock rods. You will need at least 9’ of
clearance from the opposite end of the power unit end of the lift (See floor plan on

page
4). The power unit may be installed on the driver’s front or the passenger rear corner.

8. DO NOT attempt to use the overhead beam to lift engines, or any other parts out of a
vehicle. Doing so will bend the overhead beam and void the warranty.

9. NEVER lift any persons or vehicles containing persons. This lift is designed to lift
empty vehicles only.

w

This is a vehicle lift installation/operation manual and no attempt is made or implied herein
to instruct the user in lifting methods particular to an individual application. Rather, the
contents of this manual are intended as a basis for operation and maintenance of the unit
as it stands alone or asiit isintended and anticipated to be used in conjunction with other
equipment.

Proper applications of the equipment described here is limited to the parameters details in the
specifications and the uses set forth in the descriptive passages. Any other proposed
application of this equipment should be documented and submitted in writing to the
factory for examination. The user assumes full responsibility for any equipment should be
documented and submitted in writing to the factory for examination. The user assumes full
responsibility for any equipment damage, personal injury, or alteration of the equipment
described in this manual or any subsequent damages.



TOOLS FOR INSTALLATION

Rubber Hammer

Chalk Line

Sockets & Open End Wrenches

Ratchet Driver

Vice Grips

25’ Measuring Tape

Screwdrivers

Torque Wrench

Box Cutter or Knife

4 Foot Bubble Level

12 Inch Crescent Wrench

AW - 32 Non-Foaming Non-Detergent Hydraulic Fluid (5 gallons)

BOLT BOX CONTENTS

Anchor Bolts - 16

Lock Nuts - 24

M18 Bolts - 8

M18 Nuts - 8

1 1/4” OD Washers - 8

1 1/4” OD Lock Nuts -8

5/16” Bolts - 4

5/16" OD Washers -4

5/16” OD Lock Nuts




¥

KING & FORTRESS SPECIFICATIONS

]
c
S
=
]
=]
o
o
&
A
§
=
-

! l |
. -
5% 5%
0% 74" 70" 52
=2 =
: g
= Yy v ]
- 158" >
175.5" >

a

<

[

=)

3*7" 102" 91 37—

<

|

212.5*

FIGURE 1a (King & Fortres Specifications Drawing)




FORTRESS XL SPECIFICATIONS

N
A - - E
i = E
L] =] m
5% 5 & =
96” EE 92 88” :g ki
=] o E
o= o -
= 9
_1_4_ B | = H~—_
184~ >
= 201" =
'y
[ 1§" | <
4*3” 112 98” |t 3 7
! JT@-

238"

FIGURE 1b (Fortress XL Specifications Drawing)




MAJOR COMPONENTS OF THE KING, FORTRESS & XL

Top Cap
i
Safety Lock
Release Handle
Offsjde Track
End Stop ,
Z=
SnE Safety Lock Corner (Post)
/ 3 Blocks Column

. ‘.-'-H
B 5 ‘\\tﬁ o /

Power Unit

w/ Hydraulic
Mainside Track
Fluid Reservoir

Drive-up
Ramp

Safety Lock

See Appendix A for a more complete list.
A-G Correspond to Detail Shots found after Appendix A.

1......Mainside Runway w/ Cylinder
2 .......Offside Runway

3......Cross Rail
4 ......Cross Rail
5......Long Rod
6 ......Long Rod

7......Lock Release T-End Rod

8. Lock Release Handle Rod
9.....Approach Ramp




INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

STEP 1: MEASURING LIFT AREA AND CHECKING FOR DEFECTS

Unload the lift and place it near the intended installation location. Remove shipping bands and
packing materials to allow the Posts, Runways, Cross rails, Safety Lock Rods, Hoses and Cylinder to
be unpacked. Remove the packing brackets and bolts holding the Lift to the end plates (end plates
are for shipping purposes only and you will disregard them - specific instructions for the removal of
the packing materials is given throughout the instructions).

The King & Fortress (XL) is a portable lift and mounting the base plates using concrete anchors is
not required. However, instructions for mounting this lift onto a concrete floor are provided.
Assembly of the King & Fortress requires 30 ft. of space (15’ of space is needed for the installation of
the T-Rod & Handle Rod). The lift can be rolled into the lift bay after assembly if there isnot 30’ of
space available in the bay.

The lift should be installed on a level floor with a minimum 4 to 6 inches of 3,000 psi concrete
(sufficiently cured). Visually inspect the floor, as lift should not be installed on cracked concrete or
over expansion joints. The installed lift will only be as strong as the foundation on which it is
installed. It isbest to test drill where the lift isto be installed to verify the depth of the concrete. Lift
must be installed on basement level of building.




STEP 2. POSITIONING, & PREPERATION OF
CYLINDER, RUNWAYS & CROSS RAILS

PREPARE THE CYLINDER FOR ASSEMBLY. Remove plastic wrap from Top Runway and
remove all hardware, Safety Lock Rods, Hoses and Cables. You should also find this manual in the
Top Runway.

Find the end of the Hose that is already mounted to the Cylinder and, using Teflon tape, tighten
the Hbow that attaches the Hose to the side of the Runway using the Jam Nut. Also, check the
Fitting at the Cylinder End and make sure it is tight.

Extend Cylinder Rod out of the Cylinder to about 18” from end of Runway. This can be done by
pulling or pushing on the %2’ plate on the end of the Cylinder. Make sure that the %2" Pate is
threaded tight against the Cylinder Rod. Also, be sure the %" Plate is on the Rod and hand lighten
the Lock Nut on the end of the Cylinder.

REMOVE THE RUNWAYS & POSTS FROM PACKAGING AND PLACE THEM IN THE
INSTALLATION AREA. Unbolt the Top Runway from the Shipping Plates at each end of the
package. Be sure to secure Runway with a hoist to prevent Runway from falling. The Runway will
need to be turned over so it is no longer upside down. Place this Runway in your bay with the
hydraulic fitting facing toward the outside.

Next, unbolt the four Posts from the package and place the Post with the Power Unit

Mounting Bracket at the end of the previously unpacked Runway nearest to the Hydraulic

Htting. Sand these Posts on their Base Plates with the Locking Ladders facing to the outside
(front or rear) and the Pulleys toward the inside.

Unpack the Bottom Runway. Lay the Approach Ramps near the approach end of the Lift and
set out the remaining parts away from the Lift. Place the two Cross Rails at each end of the lift
with the Locks toward the outside (front or rear) of the Lif. Remove the shipping
brackets from the Bottom Runway and turn over placing the Runway in the bay next to the

other Runway.
EPassenger Side Front —Ig;géggj
— r..,' _ Driver’s Side Front ¢ = Nuts
- s @

Sl

Lock Washer
712,718,719 M1

e
1| M\@ﬁ
| =

.;_|-.'—=|'"
|,

b

i < < Nuts
‘m.-é’”?"'\b\l"““-\x_ Stop Plate Bracker ,
N #15 #72,80 M18 #1-4
., F &

#69 M12

Cross Beams

#32,33
FIGURE 3 (Front Side Post & Cross Rail Assembly)




STEP 3. INSTALLING THE CROSSRAILS

You will need to lay the Columns down and remove the Top Plates to allow the Cross Rails to be
slid into the Columns. Using white grease makes this task and operation of the lift smoother.

Side each Cross Rail into the front or rear two Columns by holding the lock lever down, to
allow the Rail to dlide past the Locking Position. Leave the Cross Rail locked in the lowest
position on the Column. Repeat this step for the other Cross Rail (See Fig. 3).

Position the front Cross Rail Columns at 170.5” (194" for the XL) from the rear Cross Rail

Columns by measuring from the outsides of the Columns. Square the lift by measuring
diagonally between the outside right, front Column to the same position on the left rear
Column. Compare your measurement between the left front Column and the right rear
Column. This should be within %" of 203" (222.5” for the XL) to allow some forgiveness to bolt on
runways.

STEP 4. INSTALLATION OF RUNWAYS

Lift the Runways onto the Cross Raitsand bolt thenTin pface using the 34’ holes towards the
outside of the Gross Rails. The two drop-in Ramp Plates will be used with the spacer side facing

the Lift and bolted from the outside of the Cross Rail through the Runway using Bolts provided
with Washers, Lock Washers and Nuts (See Fig. 4).

After Runways are bolted on, install the Column Top Plates back to their original Columns and
tighten.

Nuts

Bolt
#70 M12*40mm

Hole in Ramp
for Hose
Coupling

Passenger Si
Front Runway B
#7
Bolt @'5;9 Safety Latches
FIGURE 4 #32,33 ver's Side
(Runway Assembly) Front
. \p— A
1011 114
Cable Pulley 4" 1 L
#37 2 e




STEP 5. CABLE INSTALLATION

INSTALLING THE CABLES. Lay out all Cables and measure from end to end to determine
correct Cable positions (See Fig. 5).

Run the threaded Cable Endsinto the hole in the Top Caps and secure with washer and Nut. Hand
tighten only, final adjustment will be made later. Do tighten the Nut on the end of the Cylinder at
this time.

Lock Nut
& Flat Washer Driver's
#75.76 Front
:’ [ =]
~ Driver's —
= . Passenger
— Rear Use Nut For Leveling = Front g

=
100.6" Each Corner - 260.1" q_—.T_-_,
(XLT: 285") [

(.l

T (XLT: 1117) 2
Cable ot Cable

Lol

1 |

!

Cable Pulley 4
#37 157.4”
f(XLT; 173") Passenger Master Cylinder Pin
(‘4,_, P Rear #34
_o—"'-’-'
#17
-, !

\I.Lﬂjl' Pulley

Cable Hookup
_._'_'_,_:-r

FR (Y’A fﬂf{f Cylind
- inder
;-::-E'J'E n o u‘r y
=2 0 |l
ﬁ:' : L
= Cable Lock Plate A
Nut Cable Lock Plate B #43 .
#44 Cylinder
— T
= |

Nut
#73 M24

FIGURE 5 (Cable Installation)




Cable

#18
157.4"
(XLT: 173")
Cable
#19
100.6"
Lock Nuts (XLT: 111")
#75
Flat Washer
Y #76 Ly
$ D
4
Cable g e
#16 -
316.9" /'/

(XLT: 346") / :
Cable /
#17

260.1”
(XLT: 285")

FIGURE 6 (Cable Installation)
TEP 6. HYDRAULIC ASSEMBLY

HYDRAULIC ASSEMBLY. Be sure wiring is in compliance with your local electrical codes - see
pages 23 & 24 for more instructiosns on wiring your Power Unit.

Find the four 5/16” Bolts, Nuts and Lock Washers and attach the Power Unit to the Mounting
Bracket on the Column.

Remove Dust Cover from the “P” port on the side of the power unit and attach the hose. Do not
over tighten.

Install the 3/8” Hose to the Ftting on the side of the Runway and connect opposite end to the
fitting on the Power Unit. Tighten JIC fittings carefully. Do not over tighten.

Runway A

45 Run;v?ay B
_ 90° Fitpfg OUNTING
P ; #pl—= BRACKET
Cross Beams ~ ; - . .
49 ot | F £ = Hydraulic Power
. — 17 Unit

LockRed - g~ #54 Bolt

Hole ™M o, << N e 6 M8

ut & Washers Fl. o 900 Fitting

#67,79 M8 —1 #52
Columns.
#l-4 g Hydraulic Hose B
— #53

FIGURE 7 (Power Unttinstallation)




STEP 7. LOCK LINKAGE ASSEMBLY

LOCK LINKAGE ASSEMBLY. The Sngle Point Safety Lock is a system of Connecting Rods and
Linkage that disengage the four Lock latches that secure the Lift to each Column.

Locate the six Rods:

a. 2-Long Rods b. 2 - Short Rods
c. 1-Handle Rod d. 1-T-Rod

Also locate hardware:

a. |- Rod Coupling with 2 Jam Nuts C. 2 - Spacers
b. 8- Heim Ends with connecting Nuts and Bolts

Insert handle Rod into hole on Gross Bar near Power Unit Post. Insert T-Rod into hole located on
opposite Cross Ralil, taking care to run Rod through Rod Guide located under Ramp.

Thread Jam Nuts onto ends of Handle Rod and T-Rod. Attach the Handle Rod to the T-Rod
using the Rod Coupling. Adjust Coupling to keep the slack out of the Rods. The Rods should
remain free enough to move with no slack. Do not tighten Coupler or Lock Nuts at this time.

Locate the two Long Rods and remove one end from each Rod and dlide off the Eye Bolt.
Attach Eye Bolts to center of Cross Rails by threading ¥z of the way in and tighten Jam Nut.

Attach Short Rod on the T Sde Lock and to the bottom of the T and hand tighten. Side Long Rod
through the Eye Bolt and attach one end to the top side of T. Attach the other end of the Long Rod
to the lock on the other side. Repeat this process for the other end of the lift. The Locking Rods
should be in perfect alignment since the lift is still sitting in the locked position. Tighten all Jam
Nuts, making sure the linkage does not bind.

Go back to the Coupler that attaches the T-Rod to the handle rod and tighten the jam nuts. Do not
adjust Coupler, only lighten the Jam Nuts.

Nuts, Flat Washer, Plastic Knob for
Lock Washer Handle
#74,80,81 #45

Link Rod Safety. -.._
Release
#28

k Release Rod
#24

Nuts, Flat Washer,
Lock Washer
#74,80,81

Safety Latches
#32,33

Pivot Link A

#49 Bolts (M6*35mm)

#64

FIGURE 8 (Lock Linkage Assembly) @







